
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Aldred (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Joel, Dr Moore, Pandya, Thalukdar, Valand and Whittle 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
 
One unallocated Non group place. 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact:  
Aqil Sarang, tel: 0116 454 5591 / Jacob Mann, tel: 0116 454 5843 /  
e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk / jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Democratic Support, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 

Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social distancing. We 
would encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to attend in person, you are 
required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here: 
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-
attendanceat- 
council-meetings-during-covid-19/ 
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this 
link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’
[...]
at the Member is not 
able to make representations.  Members requiring guidance should contact the 
Monitoring Officer or the Committee's legal adviser prior to the committee 
meeting.  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Members are asked to confirm that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
and Development Control Committee held on 5 January 2022 are a correct 
record.  
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  
 

Appendix A 

 The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the Director, 
Planning, Development and Transportation contained in the attached reports, 
within the categories identified in the index appended with the reports.  
 

 (i) 20211792 19 EAST AVENUE  
 

Appendix B 

 (ii) 20212642 6 ST DUNSTAN ROAD  
 

Appendix C 

5. ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

6. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 

 

 





Planning & Development Control Committee Date 26 January 2022 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Wards: 
See individual reports. 

 
 

 

Planning & Development Control Committee Date: 26 January 2022 

REPORTS ON APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  

 

Report of the Director, Planning and Transportation  

1 Introduction 

1.1 This is a regulatory committee with a specific responsibility to make decisions 
on planning applications that have not been delegated to officers and decide 
whether enforcement action should be taken against breaches of planning 
control. The reports include the relevant information needed for committee 
members to reach a decision. 

1.2 There are a number of standard considerations that must be covered in 
reports requiring a decision. To assist committee members and to avoid 
duplication these are listed below, together with some general advice on 
planning considerations that can relate to recommendations in this report. 
Where specific considerations are material planning considerations they are 
included in the individual 
[...]
ination of 
planning applications and enforcement issues. Article 8 requires respect for 
private and family life and the home. Article 1 of the first protocol provides an 
entitlement to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. Article 14 deals with the 
prohibition of discrimination. It is necessary to consider whether refusing 
planning permission and/or taking enforcement action would interfere with the 
human rights of the applicant/developer/recipient. These rights are ‘qualified’, 
so committee must decide whether any interference is in accordance with 
planning law, has a legitimate aim and is proportionate. 

8.4 The impact on the human rights of an applicant or other interested person 
must be balanced against the public interest in terms of protecting the 
environment and the rights of other people living in the area. 

8.5 Case law has confirmed that the processes for determination of planning 
appeals by the Secretary of State are lawful and do not breach Article 6 (right 
to a fair trial). 

9 Background Papers 

 Individual planning applications are available for inspection on line at 
www.leicester.gov.uk/planning. Comments and representations on individual 

3



Planning & Development Control Committee Date 26 January 2022 
 

 

 

applications are kept on application files, which can be inspected on line in the 
relevant application record. 

10 Consultations 

 Consultations with other services and external organisations are referred to in 
individual reports. 

11 Report Author 

 Grant Butterworth (0116) 454 5044 (internal 37 5044). 
 

 

4



\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 1 

 

 

20211792 19 East Avenue 

Proposal: 

Change of use from house in multiple occupation (10 persons) 
(Sui Generis) to six flats (3 x 1 bed, 3 x 2 bed) (Class C3); 
alterations (Amended plan received 13/01/2022) 

Applicant: Veema UK LTD 

App type: Operational development - full application 

Status: Minor development 

Expiry Date: 28 January 2022  

SSA T
[...]
.  It appears 
that the property has been used as a HMO (Sui Generis) for well over 10 years. On 
the balance of probability, I have concluded that the lawful use of the property is a 
larger HMO (Sui Generis). 

The Proposal  
The application as initially submitted was for a change of use from a house in multiple 
occupation (HMO) (10 persons) (Sui Generis) to seven self-contained flats (6 x 1 bed, 
1 x 2 bed) (Class C3) including the demolition of the outbuilding and roof alteration to 
the rear single storey building. It included five parking spaces on the site: one in the 
front courtyard, against the window of the ground floor flat and four at the rear. 
 
The amended scheme reduces the number of flats from 7 to 6, retains the outbuilding, 
deletes the parking spaces at the front and rear of the site and proposes 1 parking 
space on the side driveway. The proposal is as follows: 
 
Three, one bed flats (nos. 1, 2 and 3) would be located on the ground floor level: 

 flat 1 (2 persons) - 53 sqm 

 flat 2 (2 persons) - 57 sqm 

 flat 3 (2 persons) - 51 sqm 

Three two bedrooms flats (nos. 4, 5 and 6) would be located on the first and second 
floors: 

 flat 4 (3 persons) - 58 sqm 

 flat 5 (4 persons) - 81 sqm 

 flat 6 (3 persons) - 64 sqm 
 

 Removal of the external spiral staircase and the handrails on the flat roof at the 
rear of the second floor. 

 Roof alterations and replacement windows on the rear single storey building. 

 Replacement slate roof tiles to match existing.   

 Timber windows to side elevations to match existing.  

 Existing black timber door on the second floor (rear elevation) to be removed 
and replaced with a full height window. 

 One-way obscure film on the bay and small windows to the side elevation 
serving Flat 4, on the first floor. 

 The detached rear garage/outbuilding to provide secure and covered cycle 
parking and a bin storage.  

7



\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 4 

 One parking space on the existing si
[...]
ty Council have carried out consultations 
with local residents and the application has been given the publicity required, a site 
notice was displayed near to the site, and adjoining neighbouring properties were 
notified and sufficient time have been allowed to submit concerns in accordance with 
planning legislation.  

Anti-social behaviour from future occupants of the flats is unlikely to be materially 
different from the existing use to warrant a refusal on this ground. 

Provision of fire escape routes are matters for other agencies, i.e. the fire 
authority/building regulations. 

The type of luxury flats, management and maintenance of building are matters for the 
applicant. 

Any provision of future satellite dishes would be considered in accordance GPDO and 
the current national and local plan policies.   

Planning permission is not required to retain internal decor or internal plasterworks of 
the building.    

Conclusion 

The proposal would make a small contribution to the City Council’s housing supply. 
The impact upon the occupiers of neighbouring properties and upon the character and 
appearance of Stoneygate Conservation Area would be acceptable. The development 
would secure satisfactory living conditions for future occupiers. The parking and 
drainage arrangements would be acceptable. Overall, the proposal is considered 
acceptable and would be in accordance with the aims of the NPPF, development plan 
policies. 

I therefore recommend that the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. START WITHIN THREE YEARS 
 
2. Before the development is begun, the materials to be used on all external 

elevations and roofs shall be submitted to and approved by the City Council as 
local planning authority. (In the interests of the character of the Conservation 
Area and visual amenity, in accordance with Core Strategy policies CS03 and 
CS18. To ensure that the details are agreed in time to be incorporated into the 
development, this is a PRE-COMMENCEMENT condition.) 

 
3. Prior to commencement of the approved development, full joinery details 

including horizontal and vertical cross sections of all new windows and doors 
(scale 1:2 / 1:5 as appropriate) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 

17



\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 14 

the City Council as local planning authority, and the works carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and retained as such. (In the interests of 
preserving and enhancing the character and appearance of the conservation 
area, and in accordance with Core Strategy policy CS18 Historic Environment. 
To ensure that the details are agreed in time to be incorporated into the 
development, this is a PRE-COMMENCEMENT condition.) 

 
4. Before the occupation of the development the principal room windows serving 

flat no 4 in the north side elevation and windows serving flat no 5 and 6 in the  
south side elevations at first floor and at roof level levels shall be fitted with 
sealed one way obscure glazing (with the exception of top opening light) and 
retained as such, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the City Council as 
planning authority. (In the interests of the amenity of future occupiers and in 
accordance with policy PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan.) 

 
5. The existing flat roof area at the rear shall not be used as a balcony, roof garden 

or similar amenity area without the grant of further specific permission from the 
Local Planning Authority. (In the interests of the amenity of the nearby 
occupiers and in accordance with policy PS10 of the City of Leicester Local 
Plan.) 

 
6. Before the occupation of the flats, a landscaping scheme showing the treatment 

of all parts of the site not to be built upon, including soft and hard surfacing and 
boundary treatment, shall be submitted to and approved by the City Council as 
local planning authority. and the approved scheme shall be implemented and 
retained thereafter. (In the interests of amenity, and in accordance with policy 
UD06 of the City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS3. To 
ensure that the details are agreed in time to be incorporated into the 
development.) 

 
7. No part of the development shall be occupied until details of arrangements for 

storage of bins and collection of waste have been submitted to and approved 
by the City Council as local planning authority. These arrangements shall be 
maintained thereafter. (In the interests of the amenities of the surrounding area, 
and in accordance with policies UD06, H07 and PS10 of the City of Leicester 
Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS03.) 

 
8. The one parking space as shown on the approved plans shall be retained and 

kept available for that use. (To ensure that parking/servicing can take place in 
a satisfactory manner; and in accordance with policies AM01 and AM12 of the 
City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policies CS03 and CS14.) 

 
9. No part of the development shall be occupied until 12 secure and covered cycle 

parking has been provided and retained thereafter, in accordance with written 
details previously approved by City Council as local planning authority. (In the 
interests of the satisfactory development of the site and in accordance with 
policies AM02 and H07 of the City of Leicester Local Plan.) 

 
10. Prior to the first occupation of each unit, the occupiers of each of the dwellings 

shall be provided with a ‘Residents Travel Pack’ details of which shall be 
submitted to and approved by the City Council, as the local planning authority 
in advance. The contents of the Travel Pack shall consist of: information 

18



\\mastergov\docs\live\wp\masters\miscwp.doc 15 

promoting the use of sustainable personal journey planners, walking and cycle 
maps, bus maps, the latest bus timetables applicable to the proposed 
development, and bus fare discount information. (In the interest of promoting 
sustainable development, and in accordance with policy AM02 of the City of 
Leicester Local Plan and policy CS14 of the Core Strategy.)  

 
11. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following amended 

approved plans: 
 DSA-21024-PL-EXT-01-D- Existing Plans and Elevations, Existing Roof Plan 
 DSA-21024-PL-PRO-01-K - Site plan, proposed plans and elevations 
 Received on 13/01/2022 
  
 (For the avoidance of doubt.) 
  
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations 
that may have been received. This planning application has been the subject 
of positive and proactive discussions with the applicant during the process.  
The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2021 is considered 
to be a positive outcome of these discussions.  

  
2. The applicant is reminded that the site is within the Stoneygate Conservation 

Area and that notwithstanding this planning permission, no existing trees, 
shrubs or hedges on the site should be topped, lopped, uprooted, felled or 
wilfully damaged without the prior approval of the City Council as local planning 
authority.  

 
Policies relating to this recommendation 

2006_AM01 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of pedestrians and people 
with disabilities are incorporated into the design and routes are as direct as possible to 
key destinations.  

2006_AM02 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of cyclists have been 
incorporated into the design and new or improved cycling routes should link directly 
and safely to key destinations.  

2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential de
[...]
ds.  

2014_CS18 The Council will protect and seek opportunities to enhance the historic environment 
including the character and setting of designated and other heritage assets.  

 

 

20



 

20212642 6 St Dunstan Road 

Proposal: 

Change of use from house in multiple occupation for 6 persons 
(Class C4) to house in multiple occupation for 7 persons (Sui 
Generis) 

Applicant: Mr Umesh Kalra 

App type: Operational development - full application 

Status: Change of use 

Expiry Date: 20 December 2021 

PB TEAM:  PD WARD:  Fosse 

 

1

1
1

8

15

23

3

35

2

33

1

4

37

22

22

36

6

1
4

1
5

38

5

24

1
3

Shelter36

34

1
5

51

1
6

48

61
1

73

44

2
.5

2

4
.5

4

 

©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264(2022). Ordnance 

Survey mapping does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the 

exact ground features. 

Summary 
 The application is brought to the Committee as there have been more 

than five objections from more than five different City addresses and 
the recommendation is for approval. 

 Objections relate to the concentration of houses in multiple occupation 
in this area and associated impacts including noise, parking, waste and 
the balance of the local community. 

21

Appendix A2



 The main issues in this case are: the principle of the change of use, 
amenity of existing, future and neighbouring occupiers, character of the 
area, parking, noise, waste and drainage 

 The application is recommended for approval with conditions. 

The Site 
This application relates to a two-storey late 19th Century end-of-terrace 
dwellinghouse located on the east side of St. Dunstan Road. The dwelling has been 
enlarged by the addition of front and rear dormers and by a single storey extension 
to the rear of the original two storey outrigger. A small timber-framed canopy has 
been added to part of the side of the rear extension. 
 
St. Dunstan Road is a short cul-de-sac of twelve houses. The carriageway does not 
have any turning head. On street parking is not controlled. 
 
The site is located within a Critical Drainage Area. It is also within a 250 metres 
buffer of a former landfill site in Carlisle Street and within a 250 metres local 
authority air pollution control buffer of a vapour recovery site in Glenfield Road. 

Background  
In 2021 notification of a proposal to carry out a larger single storey rear extension 
was submitted and the determination was that prior approval was not required 
(20210494) – implemented 
 
Also in 2021 a planning application was submitted for the construction of a dormer 
roof extension and the installation of rooflights at the front of the house (20210779). 
Planning permission was granted subject to a condition requiring finish in matching 
materials - Implemented 
 
There is no record relating to the rear dormer although this is indicated in outline on 
the proposed drawing for application 20210799 with an annotation that it was to be 
constructed under permitted development rights for householders – implemented. 
 
There is no record relating to the change of use from a Class C3 dwellinghouse to a 
Class C4 house in multiple occupation. However, the site is not currently within a 
part of the city to which the Article 4 Direction, controlling otherwise permitted 
changes from Class C3 to C4 use, applies. However, permission is required from 
Class C4 that allows for small shared houses occupied by between three and six 
unrelated individuals, whereas a house occupied by seven unrelated individuals falls 
outside of Class C4 and falls within a Sui Generis use class. 

The Proposal  
The proposal is for a change the use of the property from a house in multiple 
occupation for 6 persons (Class C4) to a house in multiple occupation for 7 persons 
(Sui Generis).  
 
The application existing drawing shows that there are two bedrooms on the ground 
floor and three bedrooms on the first floor, each with an en-suite, and tha
[...]
3 of the Core Strategy, nor with the relevant provisions of 
saved Policy PS10 of the Local Plan, in this regard. 
 
I acknowledge the particular circumstances St. Dunstan Road but find that, on 
balance of the likely low propensity of future occupiers to own a car, that the 
proposal would not pose a significant risk of materially exacerbating local on-street 
car parking conditions. As noted above, the provision of appropriate cycle storage 
can be resolved as a condition of planning permission. I conclude that there would 
be no conflict with the relevant provisions of Policy CS15 of the Core Strategy, nor 

31



with the relevant provisions of saved Policies AM02 & AM12 of the Local Plan, in this 
regard. 
 
I therefore recommend that this application be APPROVED and planning permission 
granted subject to the following conditions: 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990.) 

 
2. The house shall not be occupied by more than six persons until 4 x 240 litre 

wheelie bins have been made available on the site in the position marked as 
the waste and recycling storage location on the approved drawing numbered 
21,022-P-001. The bins shall be retained in that position except on the day 
prior to collection and the day of collection. (To ensure that arrangements are 
in place on site for the storage of waste and recycling material arising from 
the occupiers of the house, in the interests of convenience and living 
conditions of the occupiers of the house and to ensure that the visual quality 
of the area is not diminished by indiscriminate storage of bins on the 
forecourt, in accordance with Policy CS03 of the Leicester Core Strategy 
(2014) and saved Policy PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan (2006). 

 
3. The house shall not be occupied by more than six persons until 4 x cycle 

parking stands have been installed on the site in the position marked as the 
covered cycle storage provision on the approved drawing numbered 21,022-
P-001. The cycle parking stands shall thereafter be retained in that position. 
(To ensure that arrangements are in place on the site for secure and weather-
protected cycle parking for the occupiers of the house, in the interests of 
promoting sustainable transport and in accordance with Policy CS15 of the 
Leicester Core Strategy (2014) and saved Policy AM02 of the City of 
Leicester Local Plan (2006). 

 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans: 21,022-P-402 Rev. A (Proposed Plans and Elevations) and 22,022-P-
001 (Block Plan and Location Plan). (For the avoidance of doubt). 

  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against 
all material planning considerations, including planning policies and 
representations that may have been received and subsequently determining 
to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking account of 
those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2021. 

 

Policies relating to this recommendation 

32



2006_AM02 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of cyclists have been 
incorporated into the design and new or improved cycling routes should link directly 
and safely to key destinations.  

2006_AM12 Levels of car parking for residential development will be determined in accordance 
with the standards in Appendix 01.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Riyait (Chair)  
 

Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Pandya 
Councillor Valand 

Councillor Malik 
Councillor Thalukdar 

Councillor Whittle 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joel. 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee held on 5 January 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
19. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
 
 The Chair noted that the applications would proceed in the order they were 

published in the agenda. 
 

20. 20211792 19 EAST AVENUE 
 
 20211792 - 19 East Avenue 

Ward: Castle 
Proposal: Change of use from house in multiple occupation (10 
beds) (Sui Generis) to six flats (3 x 1 bed, 3 x 2 bed) (Class C3); 
alterations (Amended plans received 13/01/2022) 
Applicant: Veema UK LTD 

 
The Planning Officer presented the application and drew Members attention to 

 



 

 

the report and the addendum report  
 
Caroline Salinger and Ian Brown delivered their representations in objection to 
the application. 
 
Councillor Kitterick as the Ward Councillor delivered his representation in 
objection to the application. 
 
The Planning Officer responded to concerns raised by the registered speakers 
and the Councillor Kitterick. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the application and Officers responded 
to the queries and questions raised. 
 
The Legal Officer provided advice on legal matters raised by the Members of 
the Committee. 
 
The Traffic Officer responded to queries raised in relation to the traffic and 
parking concerns. 
 
The Chair summarised the application and the points raised by Members of the 
Committee and moved that in accordance with the Officer recommendation, the 
application be accepted. This was seconded by Councillor Pandya, and upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions set out below. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. Before the development is begun, the materials to be used on all 

external elevations and roofs shall be submitted to and approved by 
the City Council as local planning authority and shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved scheme and retained as such. (I the 
interests of the character of the Conservation Area and visual amenity, 
in accordance with Core Strategy policies CS03 and CS18. To ensure 
that the details are agreed in time to be incorporated into the 
development, this is a PRE-COMMENCEMENT condition.) 

 
3. Prior to commencement of the approved development, full joinery 

details including horizontal and vertical cross sections of all new 
windows and doors (scale 1:2 / 1:5 as appropriate) shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the City Council as local planning 
authority, and the works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the first occupation of the development and 



 

 

retained as such. (In the interests of preserving and enhancing the 
character and appearance of the conservation area, and in accordance 
with Core Strategy policy CS18 Historic Environment. To ensure that 
the details are agreed in time to be incorporated into the development, 
this is a PRE-COMMENCEMENT condition.) 

 
4. Before the occupation of the development the principal room windows 

serving flat no 4 in the north side elevation and windows serving flat no 
5 and 6 in the  south side elevations at first floor and at roof level levels 
shall be fitted with sealed one way obscure glazing (with the exception 
of top opening light) and retained as such, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the City Council as planning authority . (In the interests of 
the amenity of future occupiers and in accordance with policy PS10 of 
the City of Leicester Local Plan.) 

 
5. The existing flat roof area at the rear shall not be used as a balcony, 

roof garden or similar amenity area without the grant of further specific 
permission from the Local Planning Authority. (In the interests of the 
amenity of the nearby occupiers and in accordance with policy PS10 of 
the City of Leicester Local Plan.) 

 
6. Before the occupation of the flats, a landscaping scheme showing the 

treatment of all parts of the site not to be built upon, including soft and 
hard surfacing and boundary treatment, shall be submitted to and 
approved by the City Council as local planning authority. and the 
approved scheme shall be implemented and retained thereafter. (In the 
interests of amenity, and in accordance with policy UD06 of the City of 
Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS3. To ensure that the 
details are agreed in time to be incorporated into the development, this 
is a PRE-COMMENCEMENT condition.) 

 
7. No part of the development shall be occupied until details of 

arrangements for storage of bins and collection of waste have been 
submitted to and approved by the City Council as local planning 
authority. These arrangements shall be maintained thereafter. (In the 
interests of the amenities of the surrounding area, and in accordance 
with policies UD06, H07 and PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan 
and Core Strategy policy CS03.) 

 
8. The parking/service area as shown on the approved plans shall be 

provided before the occupation of any part of the development and 
shall be retained and kept available for that use. (To ensure that 
parking/servicing can take place in a satisfactory manner; and in 
accordance with policies AM01 and AM12 of the City of Leicester Local 
Plan and Core Strategy policies CS03 and CS14.) 

 
9. No part of the development shall be occupied until 12 secure and 

covered cycle parking has been provided and retained thereafter, in 
accordance with written details previously approved by City Council as 
local planning authority. (In the interests of the satisfactory 



 

 

development of the site and in accordance with policies AM02 and H07 
of the City of Leicester Local Plan.) 

 
10. Prior to the first occupation of each unit, the occupiers of each of the 

dwellings shall be provided with a ‘Residents Travel Pack’ details of 
which shall be submitted to and approved by the City Council, as the 
local planning authority in advance. The contents of the Travel Pack 
shall consist of: information promoting the use of sustainable personal 
journey planners, walking and cycle maps, bus maps, the latest bus 
timetables applicable to the proposed development, and bus fare 
discount information. (In the interest of promoting sustainable 
development, and in accordance with policy AM02 of the City of 
Leicester Local Plan and policy CS14 of the Core Strategy.) 

 
11. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

amended approved plans: 
 DSA-21024-PL-EXT-01-C - Existing Plans and Elevations, Existing 

Roof Plan 
 DSA-21024-PL-PRO-01-F - Site plan, proposed plans and elevations 
 Received on 16/12/2021 
  
 (For the avoidance of doubt). 
  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application 
has been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the 
applicant during the process.  

 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2021 is considered to be a positive outcome of these 
discussions.  

  
 
2. The applicant is reminded that the site is within the Stoneygate 

Conservation Area and that notwithstanding this planning permission, 
no existing trees, shrubs or hedges on the site shall be topped, lopped, 
uprooted, felled or wilfully damaged without the prior approval of the 
City Council as local planning authority.  

 
21. 20212642 6 ST DUNSTAN ROAD 
 
 20212642 - 6 St Dunstan Road 

Ward: Fosse 
Proposal: Change of use from house in multiple occupation for 6 



 

 

persons (Class C4) to house in multiple occupation for 7 
persons (Sui Generis) 
Applicant: Mr Umesh Kalra 

 
The Planning Officer presented the application and drew Member’s attention to 
the addendum report. 
 
There were no questions and queries raised by Members of the Committee. 
 
The Chair summarised the application and moved that in accordance with the 
Officer recommendation and subject to the addendum report, the application be 
accepted. This was seconded by Councillor Valand, and upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the addendum 
report and the conditions set out below. 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. The house shall not be occupied by more than six persons until 4 x 240 

litre wheelie bins have been made available on the site in the position 
marked as the waste and recycling storage location on the approved 
drawing numbered 21,022-P-001. The bins shall be retained in that 
position except on the day prior to collection and the day of collection. 
(To ensure that arrangements are in place on site for the storage of 
waste and recycling material arising from the occupiers of the house, in 
the interests of convenience and living conditions of the occupiers of 
the house and to ensure that the visual quality of the area is not 
diminished by indiscriminate storage of bins on the forecourt, in 
accordance with Policy CS03 of the Leicester Core Strategy (2014) and 
saved Policy PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan (2006). 

 
3. The covered cycle parking stands within the amenity space at the rear 

of the house shall be retained. (To ensure that arrangements remain in 
place on the site for secure and weather-protected cycle parking for the 
occupiers of the house, in the interests of promoting sustainable 
transport and in accordance with Policy CS15 of the Leicester Core 
Strategy (2014) and saved Policy AM02 of the City of Leicester Local 
Plan (2006). 

 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 21,022-P-402 Rev. A (Proposed Plans and Elevations) 
and 22,022-P-001 (Block Plan and Location Plan). (For the avoidance 
of doubt). 

  



 

 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material planning considerations, including planning policies 
and representations that may have been received and subsequently 
determining to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2021. 

 
22. ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
23. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 6:23pm. 

 


